Group movements in shareholders' equity and Group cash flow statement for the year ending 31 March
2005, the related notes 1 to 8, the transition adjustments relating to the adoption of IAS 39 and IAS 32 set
out in note 9, and the Provisional Accounting Policies set out in Appendix 1 on pages 20 to 24 have been
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the Basis of preparation and Provisional Accounting
Policies, which describe how IFRS have been applied under IFRS 1, including the assumptions made by
the Directors of the Company about the standards and interpretations expected to be effective and the
policies expected to be adopted when the Directors of the Company prepare the first complete set of IFRS
financial statements of the Group for the year ending 31 March 2006.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants
London
28 July 2005

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Group income statement for the year ended 31 March
2005

As previously
measured under

UK GAAP

IFRS
measurement

adjustments
(note 2(b))

IFRS
presentation
adjustments

(note 2(c))

IFRS
discontinued

operations
(note 3(f))

Remeasured
under
IFRS

Notes £m £m £m £m £m

========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Group revenue 3(a) 8,521 (37) - (1,102) 7,382

Other operating income 4 - - 70 - 70

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 Page 15

Operating costs 5 (6,676) 700 - 666 (5,310)

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Operating profit of Group
undertakings

1,845 663 70 (436) 2,142

Share of joint ventures' operating
profit

7 - (7) - -

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Operating profit

- Before exceptional items and
goodwill amortisation

3(b) 2,212 599 63 (510) 2,364

- Exceptional items 6 (251) (45) - 74 (222)

- Goodwill amortisation (109) 109 - - -

Total operating profit 3(c) 1,852 663 63 (436) 2,142

Non-operating exceptional items 6 83 - (83) - -

Net finance costs (783) 69 8 - (706)

Share of post-tax results of joint
ventures

- - 3 - 3

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Profit before taxation 1,152 732 (9) (436) 1,439

Taxation

- Excluding exceptional items (324) (235) 1 153 (405)

- Exceptional items 6 79 19 1 (13) 86

Total taxation 7 (245) (216) 2 140 (319)

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Profit from continuing
operations after taxation

- Before exceptional items and
goodwill amortisation

1,105 433 75 (357) 1,256

- Exceptional items 6 (89) (26) (82) 61 (136)

- Goodwill amortisation (109) 109 - - -

Profit for the year from
continuing operations

907 516 (7) (296) 1,120

Profit for the year from
discontinued operations

3(f) - - 8 296 304

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Profit for the year 907 516 1 - 1,424

Loss for the year attributable to
minority interests

1 - (1) - -

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Profit for the year attributable to
equity shareholders

- Continuing operations before
exceptional items

1,106 433 74 (357) 1,256

- Discontinued operations before
exceptional items

3(f) - - (5) 357 352

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 Page 16

- Exceptional items - continuing
operations

6 (89) (26) (82) 61 (136)

- Exceptional items - discontinued
operations

6 - - 13 (61) (48)

- Goodwill amortisation (109) 109 - - -

Profit for the year attributable to
equity shareholders

908 516 - - 1,424

========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Earnings per share

- Basic 8 29.5p 16.7p - - 46.2p

- Diluted 8 29.3p 16.7p - - 46.0p

Earnings per share from
continuing operations

- Basic 8 36.3p

- Diluted 8 36.2p

========= ========= ========= ========= =========

An explanation of the nature of the IFRS adjustments is given in note 2 to this statement. An analysis of the IFRS measurement
and presentation adjustments is included in Appendix 2.

An analysis of discontinued operations is shown in note 3(f).

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Group balance sheet at 31 March 2005
As previously

measured
under

UK GAAP

IFRS
measurement

adjustments
(note 2(b))

IFRS
presentation
adjustments

(note 2(c))

Remeasured
under
IFRS

Notes £m £m £m £m

========== ========== ========== ==========

Non-current assets

Goodwill 2,003 18 - 2,021

Other intangible assets - 183 175 358

Property, plant and equipment 17,746 5,082 (175) 22,653

Investments in joint ventures 17 - - 17

Deferred tax assets - 336 - 336

Other receivables 2,498 (2,402) - 96

Available for sale investments 131 - - 131

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total non-current assets 22,395 3,217 - 25,612

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 Earnings per share 17

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Current assets

Inventories 101 - - 101

Trade and other receivables 1,545 (396) - 1,149

Financial investments 570 - (172) 398

Cash and cash equivalents 100 - 172 272

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total current assets 2,316 (396) - 1,920

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total assets 3(d) 24,711 2,821 - 27,532

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Current liabilities

Bank overdrafts (18) - - (18)

Borrowings (3,238) (5) - (3,243)

Trade and other payables (2,789) 452 - (2,337)

Current tax liabilities (103) - - (103)

Provisions - - (273) (273)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total current liabilities (6,148) 447 (273) (5,974)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (10,963) (62) (22) (11,047)

Other non-current liabilities (1,837) (592) - (2,429)

Deferred tax liabilities (3,036) (157) - (3,193)

Retirement and other post-retirement benefit obligations (512) (1,770) - (2,282)

Provisions (824) 39 273 (512)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total non-current liabilities (17,172) (2,542) 251 (19,463)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total liabilities 3(d) (23,320) (2,095) (22) (25,437)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Net assets 2(a) 1,391 726 (22) 2,095

========== ========== ========== ==========

Equity

Called up share capital 309 - - 309

Share premium account 1,289 - - 1,289

Retained earnings 4,892 659 73 5,624

Other reserves (5,131) 67 (73) (5,137)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total shareholders' equity 1,359 726 - 2,085

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 Total current liabilities 18

Minority interests 32 - (22) 10

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total equity 1,391 726 (22) 2,095

========== ========== ========== ==========

An explanation of the nature of the IFRS adjustments is given in note 2 to this statement. An analysis of the IFRS measurement
and presentation adjustments is included in Appendix 3.

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Group statement of recognised income and expense for the year ended 31 March 2005

As previously
measured under

UK GAAP

IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS presentation
adjustments

Remeasured
under
IFRS

Notes £m £m £m £m

========= ========= ========= =========

Exchange adjustments (net of tax) (73) 69 (2) (6)

Actuarial gains and losses (net of tax) 2(b)(v) - 187 - 187

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Net (expense)/income recognised directly
in equity

(73) 256 (2) 181

Profit for the year 2(a) 907 516 1 1,424

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total recognised income and expense
for the year

834 772 (1) 1,605

========= ========= ========= =========

Group movements in shareholders' equity for the year ended 31 March 2005

As previously
measured under

UK GAAP

IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS presentation
adjustments

Remeasured
under
IFRS

Notes £m £m £m £m

========= ========= ========= =========

At 1 April 2004 2(d) 1,271 (149) (38) 1,084

Net (expense)/income recognised directly
in equity

(73) 256 (2) 181

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

Total non-current liabilities 19

Profit for the year attributable to equity
shareholders

908 516 - 1,424

Dividends 2(b)(vii) (731) 103 - (628)

Redemption of non-equity minority interest 2(c)(i) (18) - 18 -

Issue of share capital 9 - - 9

Movement in shares held in employee
share trusts

5 - - 5

Employee option scheme issues (net of
tax)

20 - - 20

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

At 31 March 2005 2(a) 1,391 726 (22) 2,095

========= ========= ========= =========

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Group cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March
2005

As previously
measured under

UK GAAP

IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS
presentation
adjustments

IFRS
discontinued

operations

Remeasured
under
IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m

========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

Cash flows from operating
activities

Operating profit 1,845 663 70 (436) 2,142

Adjustments for:

Exceptional items 251 45 - (74) 222

Depreciation and amortisation 1,132 (137) - (176) 819

Share based payment charge 16 - - (4) 12

Changes in working capital (106) (26) - 65 (67)

Changes in provisions (35) (88) - 4 (119)

Changes in post-retirement benefit
obligations

- 22 - - 22

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Cash flows before exceptional items -
continuing operations

3,103 479 70 (621) 3,031

Cash flows relating to exceptional
items

(194) - - 74 (120)

Cash flows relating to discontinued
operations

- - - 547 547

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 At 31 March 2005 20

Cash generated from operations 2,909 479 70 - 3,458

Tax paid - continuing operations (150) - - 98 (52)

Tax paid - discontinued operations - - - (98) (98)

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Net cash inflow from operating
activities

2,759 479 70 - 3,308

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash
acquired

(1,122) - - - (1,122)

Purchase of investments (16) - 16 - -

Sale of investments 8 - - - 8

Purchases of intangible assets - (1) (78) - (79)

Purchases of property, plant and
equipment

(1,354) (474) 78 323 (1,427)

Disposals of property, plant and
equipment

92 - (70) - 22

Net movements in financial
investments

(54) - (5) - (59)

Dividends received from joint ventures 5 - - - 5

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Cash flows used in continuing
operations investing activities

(2,441) (475) (59) 323 (2,652)

Cash flows relating to discontinued
operations

- - - (323) (323)

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Net cash used in investing
activities

(2,441) (475) (59) - (2,975)

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital 13 - - - 13

Increase in borrowings 1,068 - (16) - 1,052

Net interest paid (755) (4) (3) - (762)

Dividends paid to shareholders (628) - - - (628)

Dividends paid to minority interests (3) - 3 - -

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Net cash used in financing
activities

(305) (4) (16) - (325)

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Net increase / (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents

13 - (5) - 8

Exchange movements (1) - - - (1)

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 Cash flows from financing activities 21

Cash and cash equivalents at start of
year

70 - 177 - 247

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of year

82 - 172 - 254

========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Notes to the IFRS conversion statement

[…]

The Group assesses the performance of its businesses principally on the basis of operating profit before exceptional items. The
Group's primary reporting format is by business and the secondary reporting format is by geographical area.

Segmental results have been affected by relevant IFRS measurement and presentation adjustments described in note 2. The IFRS
presentation adjustments also reflect the reallocation of £38m of corporate overheads from segments to other activities.

The Group manages its business segments on a global basis. The operations are based in two main geographical areas being the
UK and the US. There is no intra-group revenue between the UK and US geographical areas.

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Notes to the IFRS conversion statement

3. Segmental analysis (continued)

(a) Group revenue for the year ended 31 March 2005

UK GAAP IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS
discontinued

operations

IFRS

£m £m £m £m

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 Cash flows from financing activities 27

========== ========== ========== ==========

Continuing operations

UK electricity and gas
transmission

1,930 - - 1,930

US electricity transmission 283 1 - 284

UK gas distribution 2,215 - (1,102) 1,113

US electricity and gas
distribution

3,114 (27) - 3,087

US stranded cost recoveries 420 (11) - 409

Wireless infrastructure 208 - - 208

Other activities 844 - - 844

Sales between businesses (493) - - (493)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Group revenue 8,521 (37) (1,102) 7,382

========== ========== ========== ==========

Continuing operations

UK 4,723 - (1,102) 3,621

US 3,798 (37) - 3,761

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Group revenue 8,521 (37) (1,102) 7,382

========== ========== ========== ==========

(b) Group operating profit - before exceptional items and goodwill amortisation for the year ended 31 March 2005

UK GAAP before
exceptionals and

goodwill
amortisation

IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS
presentation
adjustments

IFRS
discontinued

operations

IFRS
before

exceptional
items

£m £m £m £m £m

========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

Continuing operations

UK electricity and gas
transmission

809 (5) 13 - 817

US electricity transmission 123 (2) 1 - 122

UK gas distribution 570 349 15 (510) 424

US electricity and gas
distribution

374 (44) 8 - 338

US stranded cost recoveries 121 306 - - 427

Wireless infrastructure 46 (8) 4 - 42

Other activities 162 3 29 - 194

Share of joint ventures' operating
profit

7 - (7) - -

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

2,212 599 63 (510) 2,364

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 Cash flows from financing activities 28

Operating profit - before
exceptional items
and goodwill amortisation

========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

Continuing operations

UK 1,583 339 61 (510) 1,473

US 623 260 8 - 891

Latin America 1 - (1) - -

Rest of the World 5 - (5) - -

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Operating profit - before
exceptional items
and goodwill amortisation 2,212 599 63 (510) 2,364

========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Notes to the IFRS conversion statement

3. Segmental analysis (continued)

(c) Group operating profit - after exceptional items and goodwill amortisation for the year ended 31 March 2005

UK GAAP after
exceptionals
and goodwill
amortisation

IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS
presentation
adjustments

IFRS
discontinued

operations

IFRS
after

exceptional
items

£m £m £m £m £m

========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

Continuing operations

UK electricity and gas transmission 807 (5) 13 - 815

US electricity transmission 102 16 1 - 119

UK gas distribution 390 364 15 (436) 333

US electricity and gas distribution 286 (36) 8 - 258

US stranded cost recoveries 121 306 - - 427

Wireless infrastructure 10 15 4 - 29

Other activities 129 3 29 - 161

Share of joint ventures' operating
profit

7 - (7) - -

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Operating profit - after exceptional
items

1,852 663 63 (436) 2,142

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 Cash flows from financing activities 29

and goodwill amortisation

========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

Continuing operations

UK 1,336 374 61 (436) 1,335

US 510 289 8 - 807

Latin America 1 - (1) - -

Rest of the World 5 - (5) - -

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Operating profit - after exceptional
items
and goodwill amortisation 1,852 663 63 (436) 2,142

========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

(d) Group assets and liabilities at 31 March 2005

Total assets Total liabilities

UK GAAP IFRS
adjustments

IFRS UK GAAP IFRS
adjustments

IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m

=========== ====================== ====================== ===========

UK electricity and gas
transmission

6,448 (4) 6,444 (713) (603) (1,316)

US electricity transmission 1,469 76 1,545 (30) (69) (99)

UK gas distribution 5,167 4,899 10,066 (1,608) (1,164) (2,772)

US electricity and gas
distribution

5,311 (350) 4,961 (1,066) (668) (1,734)

US stranded cost recoveries 2,311 (2,252) 59 (618) - (618)

Wireless infrastructure 1,462 115 1,577 (247) (14) (261)

Other activities 1,818 1 1,819 (920) 156 (764)

Joint ventures 17 - 17 - - -

Unallocated 708 336 1,044 (18,118) 245 (17,873)

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Group total 24,711 2,821 27,532 (23,320) (2,117) (25,437)

=========== ====================== ====================== ===========

UK 14,494 5,008 19,502 (3,441) (1,625) (5,066)

US 9,229 (2,523) 6,706 (1,730) (737) (2,467)

Rest of the World 280 - 280 (31) - (31)

Unallocated 708 336 1,044 (18,118) 245 (17,873)

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Group total 24,711 2,821 27,532 (23,320) (2,117) (25,437)

=========== ====================== ====================== ===========

Unallocated total assets include cash and cash equivalents, financial investments and taxation. Unallocated total liabilities include
borrowings, tax, interest and dividends. UK gas distribution includes the assets and liabilities of the four sold regional gas networks.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

 Group total 30

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Notes to the IFRS conversion statement

3. Segmental analysis (continued)

(e) Other segmental information for the year ended 31 March 2005

Capital expenditure Depreciation and amortisation

UK GAAP IFRS
adjustments

IFRS UK GAAP IFRS
adjustments

IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m £m

=========== =========== =========== ========== ========== ==========

UK electricity and gas
transmission

522 - 522 279 7 286

US electricity
transmission

74 - 74 61 (20) 41

UK gas distribution 272 474 746 191 148 339

US electricity and gas
distribution

234 - 234 254 (119) 135

US stranded cost
recoveries

- - - 136 (136) -

Wireless infrastructure 19 - 19 54 (17) 37

Other activities 310 - 310 157 - 157

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Group total 1,431 474 1,905 1,132 (137) 995

=========== =========== =========== ========== ========== ==========

UK 981 474 1,455 675 141 816

US 312 - 312 457 (278) 179

Rest of the World 138 - 138 - - -

----------- ----------- ----------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Group total 1,431 474 1,905 1,132 (137) 995

=========== =========== =========== ========== ========== ==========

Capital expenditure comprises additions to property, plant and equipment and to intangible assets other than goodwill. UK gas
distribution includes £387m of capital expenditure and £176m of depreciation in respect of the four sold regional gas distribution
networks.

(f) Results of discontinued operations for the year ended 31 March 2005

The IFRS disclosures for the year ended 31 March 2005 are presented on the basis that they would appear as comparatives in the
Group financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2006. As a result, the four regional gas distribution networks that were
sold on 1 June 2005 have been shown as discontinued operations even though they did not qualify as discontinued operations
under IFRS as at 31 March 2005.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

Group total 31

UK GAAP IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS
presentation
adjustments

IFRS

£m £m £m £m

========== ========== ========== ==========

Revenues 1,102 - - 1,102

Operating costs (831) 165 - (666)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Operating profit before exceptional
items

345 165 - 510

Exceptional items (74) - - (74)

Total operating profit from
discontinued operations

271 165 - 436

Share of post-tax results of joint venture - - (5) (5)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Profit before taxation from
discontinued operations

271 165 (5) 431

Taxation (91) (49) - (140)

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

180 116 (5) 291

Gain on disposal of joint venture - - 13 13

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Profit for the year

- Before exceptional items 241 116 (5) 352

- Exceptional items (61) - 13 (48)

Profit for the year from discontinued
operations

180 116 8 304

========== ========== ========== ==========

The results of the four regional gas distribution networks under UK GAAP have been remeasured under IFRS. The principal
measurement adjustments relate to repex and deferred taxation.

Both the share of post-tax results of joint venture and gain on disposal of joint venture relate to Citelec.

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Notes to the IFRS conversion statement

4. Other operating income

Other operating income represents income on disposal of property, plant and equipment, principally properties disposed by the
Group's property management business.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

Group total 32

5. Operating costs for the year ended 31 March 2005

UK GAAP IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS
presentation
adjustments

IFRS

£m £m £m £m

========= ========= ========= =========

Depreciation 860 129 - 989

Amortisation 272 (266) - 6

Payroll costs 941 60 50 1,051

Other operating charges:

- Purchases of electricity 1,678 182 - 1,860

- Purchases of gas 385 - - 385

- Rates and property taxes 490 - - 490

- Electricity transmission services scheme direct costs 301 - - 301

- Replacement expenditure 474 (474) - -

- Other operating charges 1,275 (331) (50) 894

4,603 (623) (50) 3,930

----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Total operating costs 6,676 (700) - 5,976

========= ========= =========

Less: operating costs of discontinued operations as
measured under IFRS (666)

-----------

Total operating costs - continuing operations 5,310

=========

Analysed as:

- Exceptional items 222

- Other operating costs 5,088

-----------

Total operating costs - continuing operations 5,310

=========

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Notes to the IFRS conversion statement

6. Exceptional items for the year ended 31 March 2005

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

Group total 33

In accordance with IAS 1, the Group separately discloses items of income and expense that are material, by virtue of their size or
nature, when such presentation is relevant to an understanding of the Group's financial performance. Such items do not include
gains and losses on disposal of properties by the Group's property management company that are considered part of the Group's
normal recurring activities, which are included within exceptional items under UK GAAP, but are included within other operating
income under IFRS.

UK GAAP IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS
presentation
adjustments

IFRS
discontinued

operations

IFRS

Notes £m £m £m £m £m

========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Restructuring costs 2(b)(v) 210 (15) - (74) 121

Environmental charges 2(b)(ii) 41 60 - - 101

Operating exceptional charges 251 45 - (74) 222

Gains on disposal of property, plant & equipment 2(c)(ii) (70) - 70 - -

Gain on disposal of investment in joint venture (13) - 13 - -

Non-operating exceptional credits (83) - 83 - -

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total exceptional items before taxation 168 45 83 (74) 222

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Restructuring costs 2(b)(v) (52) 5 - 13 (34)

Environmental charges 2(b)(ii) (15) (24) - - (39)

Other exceptional tax credits - - (13) - (13)

Tax credit on operating exceptional items (67) (19) (13) 13 (86)

Gains on disposal of property, plant & equipment 1 - (1) - -

Other exceptional tax credits (13) - 13 - -

Tax on non-operating exceptional items (12) - 12 - -

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Tax on exceptional items (79) (19) (1) 13 (86)

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Exceptional items after tax - continuing 89 26 82 (61) 136

[…]

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total exceptional items 89 26 69 - 184

========= ========= ========= ========= =========

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Notes to the IFRS conversion statement

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

Group total 34

7. Taxation for the year ended 31 March 2005

The deferred tax calculated on the IFRS measurement adjustments described in note 2 above have been computed at the
appropriate marginal rate of tax attributable to the taxation jurisdiction in which the pre-tax adjustment arises.

Deferred tax IFRS adjustments arising as a result of the application of IFRS measurement rules compared with UK GAAP
increased the tax charge by £11m relating to gains on property disposals rolled over into replacement assets. Under UK GAAP, no
provision for deferred tax is made where it is not envisaged that any tax rolled over would become payable in the foreseeable
future.

A summary of the effect of the application of IFRS accounting principles on the UK GAAP tax charge for the Group is shown below:

Excluding
exceptional

items

Exceptional
tax charge

/(credit)

Total tax
charge

£m £m £m

========= ========= =========

Tax charge / (credit) as computed under UK GAAP 324 (79) 245

Tax effect of IFRS measurement adjustments 224 (19) 205

Recalculation of deferred tax using the temporary method instead of the timing method 11 - 11

----------- ----------- -----------

Tax charge / (credit) as measured under IFRS 559 (98) 461

Reclassification of tax on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1 (1) -

Less: share of tax on joint ventures presented as part of results of joint ventures (2) - (2)

Less: tax (charge)/credit on discontinued operations (153) 13 (140)

----------- ----------- -----------

Tax charge / (credit) as measured under IFRS on continuing operations 405 (86) 319

========= ========= =========

8. Earnings per share and profit before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2005

(a) Earnings per share - continuing and discontinued operations

Remeasured
under IFRS

Profit for the
year

Weighted
average

no. of
shares

Remeasured
under IFRS

Earnings per
share

£m million pence

========= ========= =========

Earnings per share - continuing operations 1,120 3,082 36.3p

Earnings per share - discontinued operations 304 - 9.9p

----------- ----------- -----------

Earnings per share 1,424 3,082 46.2p

========= ========= =========

Dilutive impact of employee share options - 14

[…]

(c) Reconciliation of diluted adjusted earnings per share to diluted earnings per share

Note Remeasured
under IFRS

Profit for the

Weighted
average

no. of

Remeasured
under IFRS

Earnings per

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

Reclassification of tax on disposal of property, plant and equipment 36

year shares share

£m million pence

========= ========= =========

Diluted adjusted earnings per share - continuing operations 1,256 3,096 40.6p

Diluted adjusted earnings per share - discontinued operations 352 - 11.4p

----------- ----------- -----------

Diluted adjusted earnings per share 1,608 3,096 52.0p

Exceptional items - continuing operations 6 (222) - (7.2)p

Tax on exceptional items - continuing operations 6 86 - 2.8p

Exceptional items - discontinued operations (net of tax) 6 (48) - (1.6)p

----------- ----------- -----------

Diluted earnings per share 1,424 3,096 46.0p

========= ========= =========

(d) Adjusted profit before taxation

The following table reconciles adjusted profit before taxation to profit before taxation for the year ended 31 March 2005.

UK GAAP IFRS
measurement

adjustments

IFRS
presentation
adjustments

IFRS
discontinued

operations

IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m

========= ========= ========= ========= =========

Adjusted profit before taxation 1,429 668 74 (510) 1,661

Exceptional operating items (251) (45) - 74 (222)

Goodwill amortisation (109) 109 - - -

Exceptional non-operating items 83 - (83) - -

----------- ----------- ----------- ----------- -----------

Profit before taxation 1,152 732 (9) (436) 1,439

========= ========= ========= ========= =========

National Grid plc (formerly National Grid Transco plc)
IFRS conversion statement

Notes to the IFRS conversion statement

9. Adoption of IAS 39 and IAS 32 and presentation of net debt at 1 April 2005

(a) Adoption of IAS 39 and IAS 32

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL GRID PLC - Form 6-K

Reclassification of tax on disposal of property, plant and equipment 37

In accordance with IFRS 1, the balance sheet at 31 March 2005 and the income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005 have
not been restated to reflect the adoption of IAS 39 and IAS 32 on 1 April 2005.